
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 1 July 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
Manchester City Council 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – T Judge (Chair), Lynch and Lyons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Temporary Event Notice  - Road outside  New York New 
York, 98 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 26 

5.   Application for New Premises Licence - Cafe/Bar (Name to be 
confirmed), 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD 
The report of Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing is 
enclosed. 
 

27 - 128 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Wolf Italian Street 
Food, Unit G23, 1 Spinningfields Square, Manchester, M3 
3AP   
Determination is enclosed. 

129 - 130 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 20 June 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Pan
[...]
tice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4   Where the authority considers that to impose on the TEN one or more of the 
conditions from a premises licence or club premises certificate in force at the 

Page 9

Item 4



premises (insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licencing objectives, the policy is to give 
notice to the premises user that includes a statement of the conditions 
imposed. Copies of this notice will be provided for GMP and LOOH. 
 

4.5.5 Where, following any representations at the hearing, the licensing authority is 
not satisfied the event will ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives, the 
policy is to issue a counter-notice against the Temporary Event Notice. 

 Conclusion 

4.6   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any objections     
that have been received from GMP or LOOH, and representations made by 
the applicant or premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, 
regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and 
the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

4.8   Having regard to the objection notice(s), the panel must give the premises 
user a counter notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a 
licensing objective to do so. 

4.9   If the panel decides not to give a counter notice the panel may impose one or 
more conditions on the TEN if – 

 the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so, 

 the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises 
certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or any part 
of the same premises, as the temporary event notice, and 

 the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice. 

4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the notification. 

4.11   The P
[...]
ring

Page 28

Item 5

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 29/04/2019, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence under s17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of Cafe/Bar (Name to be 
confirmed), 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD in the Northenden ward 
of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application including a plan of the premises is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is DLD Properties Ltd. 

2.3 The description of the premises by the applicant is a café/bar. 

2.4 The proposed designated premises supervisor is John Rogers 

2.5 The licensable activities applied for: 

Provision of late night refreshment: 
Sun to Thu 11pm to 1130pm, Fri to Sat 11pm to 1230am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Sun to Thu 10am to 11pm, Fri to Sat 10am to 12 midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Thu 10am to 1130pm, Fri to Sat 10am to 1230am
[...]

Page 31

Item 5



4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy:  

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 

 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply fo
[...]
ntation applicants will need in order
to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service should
submit copy documents as set out above.

Page 94

Item 5Appendix 3,



G:\EOP\RegulatoryServices\FLARE\Index\Lic_Scans\231\231199a.doc 1

OPERATING SCHEDULE

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both
internally and externally.

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and shall
be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto
a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played
back on a standard PC or DVD player.

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV
equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon
request.

5. The need for SIA registered door supervisors shall be risk assessed by the premises licence
holder and DPS and shall be employed in such numbers and at such times as that risk
assessment deems appropriate.

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and
shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

7. Any person who appears to be intoxicated or who is behaving in a disorderly manner will not be
allowed entry into the venue.

8. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any
delineated external area.

9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the licensing
objectives; and the laws relating to under age sales and the sale of alcohol to intoxicated persons;
and that training shall be documented and repeated 
[...]

3. Notices will be displayed requesting our customers to leave quietly and in an orderly manner
out of consideration to neighbours and their attention will be drawn to these notices by
members of staff.

4. We will ensure the removal of all bottles and drinking receptacles from any patron before
exiting the premises (this does not apply in the case of consumption in any delineated
external drinking area.)

5. We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the premises at the end
of the evening.

Page 100

Item 5Appendix 3,



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Item 5Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Mr Matthew Stewart 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address Matthew.stewart@manchester.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No M/231199 

Name of Premises Café/Bar 

Address 67 Church Road, Manchester M22 4WD 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 

representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 

licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the premises.  

 

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team, in our capacity as the Environmental 

Health Responsible Authority, have assessed the likely impact of the grant of this 

application taking into account a numbers of factors, including: 

 

 the nature of the area in which the premises is located 

 the hours applied for  

 the potential risk that the granting of this license could have on the four 

licensing objectives 

 

The applicant is requesting a licence for: 

 

 Provision of late night refreshment: Sun to Thu 11pm to 1130pm, Fri to 

Sat 11pm 
[...]
d to the premises licence to further support licensing objectives within the 

Licensing Act 2003 and Manchester City Councils Statement of Licensing 2016-

2022: 

 

 The supply of alcohol shall only be to a person seated taking a table meal 

there and for consumption by such person as ancillary to their meal 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only be supplied 

with, and ancillary to a takeaway meal 

 All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 

containers only, and shall not be consumed on the premises 

 Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside 

the premises 

 All table and chairs will be removed from the outside area by 21:00 hours 

each day 

 A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be 

publicly available at all times the premises are open. This telephone 

number is to be made available to residents in the vicinity 

 Windows and doors are to remain closed from 22:00 hours each day, save 

for access and egress 

 Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause 

a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties 

surrounding the delivery address 

 No deliveries must be made to the premises between 21:00 and 07:00 

hours 

 There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction 

equipment that gives rise to a nuisance 

 Alcohol consumed outside the premises shall only be consumed by patrons 

seated at tables 

 The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that tables are cleared of 

all bottles and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an 

accumulation of glassware. 

Page 114

Item 5Appendix 5,



 
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 

 

 

Page 115

Item 5Appendix 5,



>
Date: Sun, 5 May 2019 at 17:49
Subject: Notice of Application for a premises licence under the licensing act 2003 -
objection
To: premises.licensing@manchester.g
[...]
e intoxicated or who is behaving in 
a disorderly manner will not be allowed entry into the venue.  

8. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the 
premises, save for consumption in any delineated external area. 

9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 with regard to the licensing objectives; and the laws 
relating to under age sales and the sale of alcohol to intoxicated 
persons; and that training shall be documented and repeated at 
6 monthly intervals. 

10. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made 
available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 

11. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times. 

12. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 

13. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to 
ensure compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 

14. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability 
insurance. 

15. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives 

N/A 

 

Applicant 

Page 125

Item 5Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

rise to a nuisance. 

16. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 
intervals. 

17. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting 
customers to leave in a quiet manner. 

18. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 
11pm, save for access and egress. 

19. A Dispersal Policy will be implemented and adhered to (see 
attached). 

20. A Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered to (see 
attached.) 

21. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not 
take place between 9pm and 7am. 

22. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and 
appropriate identification sought from any person who appears 
to be under the age of 21.  The only acceptable photographic 
driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a form of 
identification with the "PASS" hologram. 

23. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its 
operation.  In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action 
as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over 
the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the 
distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The 
training must be given to a new member of staff before they 
commence employment and all staff must receive refresher 
training every 6 months. 

24. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 
displayed. 

25. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that 
the Challenge 21 policy is in force. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. The supply of alcohol shall only be to a person seated taking a 
table meal there and for consumption by such person as 
ancillary to their meal.  

2. The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only 
be supplied with, and ancillary to a takeaway meal.  

3. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in 
sealed containers only, and shall not be consumed on the 
premises.  

4. Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or 

No 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 126

Item 5Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

outside the premises.  

5. All table and chairs will be removed from the outside area by 
21:00 hours each day.  

6. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall 
be publicly available at all times the premises are open. This 
telephone number is to be made available to residents in the 
vicinity.  

7. Windows and doors are to remain closed from 22:00 hours each 
day, save for access and egress.  

8. Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will 
not cause a noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential 
properties surrounding the delivery address.  

9. No deliveries must be made to the premises between 21:00 and 
07:00 hours.  

10. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen 
extraction equipment that gives rise to a nuisance.  

11. Alcohol consumed outside the premises shall only be consumed 
by patrons seated at tables. 

12.  The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that tables 
are cleared of all bottles and glasses on a regular basis during 
trading hours to avoid an accumulation of glassware. 
 

Page 127

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee Hearing Summary Sheet 
 

Reference: 231035 

Name: Wolf Italian Street Food 

Address: Unit G23, 1 Spinningfields Square, Manchester, 
M3 3AP 

Ward: Deansgate 

 

Hearing Date: 01/07/2019 

 
Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Shiny Pearl Company Ltd 

Date of application:   13/05/2019 

 

Agreement has been reached between all parties and the panel is requested to 
determine the application.  
 
Conditions agreed are as follows: 
 
 

1. All staff shall be trained in: 

 

(i) relevant age restrictions in respect of products 

 

(ii) company policies and reporting procedures 

 

a) Responsible Alcohol Service 
b) Risk Assessment 
c) Recognising signs of drunkenness 
d) Refusal of Service 
e) Proxy Sale 

 
(iii) action to be taken in the event of an emergency  

a) Report of Fire 
b) Report of Crime 
c) Request for emergency medical attention 
d) Evacuation procedure 

 
(iv) the conditions in force under this licence 

 

2. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. 

Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

 

Page 129

Item 6



Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police 

officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

 

3. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is 

kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available 

for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised officer of the licensing 

authority and all staff selling alcohol must be identifiable to verify their identity against 

the notice. 

  

4. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis and 

ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance.  

 

5. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, eg. to smoke, 

shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.  

 

6. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from litter 

at all times the premises are open to the public.  

 

7. A log shall be kept at the premises to record all refused sales of alcohol for the 

reasons that the person(s) is/are, or appear(s) to be, under 18 years of age. The log 

shall record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who 

refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised 

officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a regular basis by the 

Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each 

check shall be recorded in the log 

 
 

Page 130

Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Temporary Event Notice  - Road outside  New York New York, 98 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY
	Appendix 1 - Location
	appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3 -Representations

	5 Application for New Premises Licence - Cafe/Bar (Name to be confirmed), 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence - Wolf Italian Street Food, Unit G23, 1 Spinningfields Square, Manchester, M3 3AP



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 July 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 1 July 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor T Judge – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Lynch and Lyons 
 
 
LACHP/19/104. Temporary Event Notice  - Road outside  New York New 

York, 98 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Temporary Event Notice. 

 

The Committee listened very carefully to the representations made by GMP and the 

Premises user took the representations into account. The Committee also considered 

the unblemished record of the operator and, in particular, the fact she had operated 

this licensed premises for 30 years.  

 

The Committee is fully aware that the area concerned is very busy during the 

Manchester Pride event and that the area does get congested, however the operator 

clearly set out the steps they will put in place during the event to up hold the licensing 

objectives.  

 

The Committee noted that the Applicant has agreed to vary the hours applied for to 

be in line with the other licensed premises and accepted this proposal put forward.  

 

Decision 

 

To not grant a Counter Notice, to allow the Temporary Event applied for to take place 

as requested, subject to the amendment to the hours as proposed. 

 
LACHP/19/105. Application for New Premises Licence - Cafe/Bar (Name to 

be confirmed), 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Cafe/Bar (Name to be confirmed), 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD.  
 
The Hearing Panel listened very carefully to the Applicant and their representative at 
the hearing about the proposed business they intended to operate from the premises. 
The Hearing Panel took into consideration the residents objections and the conditions 
which had been agreed with The Out of Hours Team.  
 
The Hearing Panel was satisfied at the hearing that the steps proposed by the 
Applicant will up hold the licensing objectives, in particular by the imposition of 
agreed conditions with the Out of Hours Team. The Hearing Panel concluded that the 
Applicant was a responsible operator who had clearly thought about the application 
submitted and wanted to work with the local residents/community in the area.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 July 2019 

 
The Hearing Panel noted that some of the issues raised by local residents were not 
applicable to the Licensing Act 2003. However, the Panel did consider the relevant 
representations and were satisfied that the conditions imposed coupled with the 
dispersal and smoking policy addressed their concerns and will up hold the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the Applicant has clearly complied with the Manchester 
City Councils statement of policy in particular section 6 and 7 of the policy.  
 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision  
 
To grant the (new) Premises Licence, subject to the conditions agreed with the Out of 
Hours Team detailed below:  
 
Conditions -  
 

1. The furniture layout of the premises shall not deviate from the plan attached to 
the licence unless an application is first lodged for approval of the change.  

2. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers only. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the 
premises. Customers leaving the premises to smoke will be required to leave 
their drinks inside.  

3. Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside the 
premises.  

4. There shall be no external furniture at the premises.  
5. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly 

available at all times the premises are open. This telephone number is to be 
made available to residents in the vicinity.  

6. Windows and doors are to remain closed from 22:00 hours each day, save for 
access and egress.  

7. Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a 
noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding 
the delivery address.  

8. No deliveries must be made to the premises between 21:00 and 07:00 hours.  
9. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen extraction equipment 

that gives rise to a nuisance.  
10. The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that tables are cleared of all 

bottles and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an 
accumulation of glassware.  

 
LACHP/19/106. Application for a New Premises Licence - Wolf Italian Street 

Food, Unit G23, 1 Spinningfields Square, Manchester, M3 
3AP  

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 July 2019 

The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
LACHP/19/107. Temporary Event Notice - Parrs Wood Sports Centre, Sports 

Hall, Parrs Wood High School, Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 
M20 5PG  

 
Consideration was given to an application for a Temporary Event Notice relating to 
Parrs Wood Sports Centre, Sports Hall, Parrs Wood High School, Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester, M20 5PG. 
 
The Hearing Panel listened very carefully to the representations made by Greater 
Manchester Police and the Applicant.  
 
The Hearing Panel when considering this matter took into account the fact that the 
Applicant had experience of running similar events previously without any issue. In 
addition the Applicant had confirmed that the bar would be run by a personal licence 
holder and by experienced bar staff, which satisfied the Committee that the licensing 
objectives would be up held.  
 
The Committee accepted the evidence submitted that the event was a charity event 
with fighters who had trained purely for the event. The Committee was satisfied that 
there were sufficient measures in place for the event to take place such as a 
sufficient number of SIA door staff, trained medics and medicals before and after the 
event for the fighters, professional referee, protective gear for the boxers. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also have considered the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and 
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision  
 
Not to grant a Counter Notice to allow the Temporary Event applied to take place. 
 
LACHP/19/108. Temporary Event Notice - Church Hall, Unit 9, Vaughan 

Street Industrial Estate, Vaughan Street, Manchester  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Temporary Event Notice relating to 
Church Hall, Unit 9, Vaughan Street Industrial Estate, Vaughan Street, Manchester. 
 
The Hearing Panel listened very carefully to the evidence presented to the 
Committee by the Applicant, Greater Manchester Police and The Out of Hours Team.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 July 2019 

The Hearing Panel had major concerns as to what had been taking place at the 
premises previously. It was clear from the evidence that prior events that had taken 
place at the premises had caused a statutory nuisance due the level of noise from 
the premises. In addition, the evidence provided by the Out of Hours team showed 
that the owners of the site had a total disregard for the Licensing Act 2003 and 
allowed an event to take place despite a counter notice issued by the Licensing Sub-
Committee.  
 
Having heard the evidence it is not clear who is actually running the premises and 
had ultimate control.  
 
The Committee was concerned how the Applicant was going to source the SIA staff. 
Greater Manchester Police pointed out that it was not lawful for the applicant to 
employ the SIA door staff herself.  
 
The Committee was not satisfied that the licensing objectives would be upheld and, 
therefore, issued a counter notice.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee have also considered the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and 
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives.  
 
Decision  
 
To issue a Counter Notice to prevent the event from taking place.  
 
LACHP/19/109. Premises Licence Variation - Spinningfields Public Realm  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties. 
 
 
 


